The following table presents segments› assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2011:

Assets and liabilities

Operating assets 770,181 63,890 138,807 21,786 1,637 )173,581( 822,720

Operating liabilities 37,133 18,653 26,727 5,531 841 )16,936( 71,949

93Palestine Investment Fund   Annual Report 2012

40. Comparative figures

PIF changed the accounting policy related to the investment properties to be measured at fair value as of the
date of the consolidated financial statements, which better reflects PIF’s financial position. According to the fair
value method gains and losses resulting from change in investment properties’ fair value are recognized in the
consolidated income statement as of the period of the change.

Change of the accounting policy requires a retroactive restatement of the investment properties value carried in
the statement of financial position, in addition to recognizing the change in fair value of the investment property
and its related deferred tax liabilities in the income statement of the current year and the previous years.

Following is the impact of the restatements on the statement of financial position as of January 1, 2011:

U.S. $ 000’s

Before restatement Restatement After restatement

Investment properties 97,677 1,053 98,730

Deferred tax liabilities - 81 81

Retained earnings 67,140 778 67,918

Statutory reserve 76,413 97 76,510

Voluntary reserve 11,991 97 12,088

Following is the impact of the restatements on the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2011:

U.S. $ 000’s

Before restatement Restatement After restatement

Investment properties 105,087 3,545 108,632

Deferred tax liabilities 81 838 919

Retained earnings 28,906 2,165 31,071

Statutory reserve 79,733 271 80,004

Voluntary reserve 15,311 271 15,582

Following is the impact of the restatements on the profit for the year ended December 31, 2011:

U.S. $ 000’s

Before restatement Restatement After restatement

Profit for the year 33,033 2,707 35,740

Attributable to:

Shareholder 32,230 2,707 34,937

Non-controlling interests 803 - 803

94 Palestine Investment Fund   Annual Report 2012

41. Commitments

PIF may be liable for obligations associated with liquidating some non-operating companies whose ownerships
were transferred by the shareholder to PIF.

On July 25, 2007, PIF entered into partnership with the Overseas Private Investment Corporation (OPIC) and
the Middle East Investment Initiative (MEII) to create its Loan Guarantee Facility (LGF), that aims to support
the Palestinian private sector by providing guarantees for loans to small- and medium-size enterprises (SME’s)
throughout Palestine. PIF may be obligated to pay the guaranteed amount in case of default of the loans. As of